SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

!? 'f(_ ‘-"j'.”:_",;_"{: LEpe =."' VS, e P, T, s “

NO. #- ' ED NO z’m}ﬁ 57 IO DATE/TIME OF SALE 4 ~ 5%
DOCKET/RETURN $15.00

SERVICE PER DEF. § B e

LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00 ]

MAILING COSTS g 52

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  §1 7’ 50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE § -/ a0

POSTING HANDBILL $15.00

CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00

SHERIFF’'S DEED $35.00

TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00

DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00

COPIES § oo

NOTARY §_ 75 a0 iy s
TOTAL LEEEEEFETESESE EEEEEEE T S ""_.-? f-’;-l":)t_}

WEB POSTING $150.00

PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. S W

SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $75.00 o _
TO‘TAL PR R R E TR T $ gr- . ' ?'_.)

PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00

RECORDER OF DEEDS § e

'l“O'FAL Ao A e ok sk A e ke ek e ok ok ol ok e ke sk ok $ "",‘

REAL ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20§ 3S2,03 7§~
SCHOOL DIST. 207§
DELINQUENT 20 § 5.

TOTAL **#stsssnsssnrnrrenirs g 2$ 7,02

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:

SEWER 20 8 /KL e
WATER 20 L
TOTAL *¥sksdsssotomsonsesirionkns ¢ :'I".;'?f»"; .
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) § [l
MISC. $
h)

TOTAL o e o s o st o s s s o s o ok ok ok ok ok ko e ok g

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) S el



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET

“ froy o VS s Ny jr «
NO. SO0 D ED No. /] L/ HM o D
DATE/TIME OF SALE: A{g ( 3v  pYw
BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) s 37/3,71
POUNDAGE — 2% OF BID s Tih g7
TRANSFER TAX - 2% OF FAIR MKT  § -

MISC. COSTS % -

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE s STE/.VE
PURCHASER(S):

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S £ ﬂ/“ﬁ (af’? %a ///:4&” LSChm{CJ?

A

e
TOTAL DUE: / $ S7E7, Y

DOWN PAYMENT: §

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS $ 2 1;/37, 9?




» +ELAN HALLINAN & SCHM. 3, LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Operator Assisted 215-563-7000, Ext 1477
Automated Assisted 320-0007-Ext, 1477
Fax: 215-563-7009
nora.ferrer@fedphe-pa.com

Nora Ferrer Represcnting Lenders in
Legal Assistant, ext.1477 Pennsylvania and New Jersey
April 30, 2010

Office of the Sheriff

Columbia County Courthouse
5 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: Scolt J. Hudelson & Tina L. Hudelson

RR 3 Box 3041 Filbert Street

Berwick, PA 18603

No. 1426-2009
Dear Sir or Madam:
In reference to the above captioned property knocked-down to me Daniel G. Schmieg, as
“attorney-on-the-writ,” please issue the Sheriff Deed into, BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP.,
7105 Corporate Drive, PlanoTX 75024.

Please send a copy of the Deed via facsimile, and record the original as soon as possible.

In addition, pleasc find enclosed two transfer tax affidavits and two stamped self-addressed
envelopes for your convenience.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation in this matter.

Yours truly,

Phn.

s

Nora Ferrer
Enclosure

ce; BAC lHome Loans Account No. 213929



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
BUREAL OF INDIVIDUAL TAXES
DEFT, 280603
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-0603

REALTY TRANSFER TAX
STATEMENT OF VALUE

Sece Reverse for Instructions

R JRDER’S USE ONLY

State Tax Puid

Book Number

Page Number

Date Recorded

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorders of Deeds when (1) the full vatue/consideration is not sct forth in the deed, (2) when the deed
is without consideration, er by gift, or (3} a tax exemptions is claimed. A statement of value is not required if the transfer is wholly exempt from tax
based on: {1) family relationship or (2) pubtic utility casement, If more space is necded, attach additionat sheel(s),

A . CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person;

Namc

Telephone Number;

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP Suile 1400 Arca Code { 215 ) 563-700{

Streel Address City State Zip Code
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Philadelphia Pa 19103
_lpli_l'? JFK Blvd.

B TRANSFER DATA Date of Acceptance of Document

Grantor(s)/ Lessor(s) Grantee(s)/Lessee(s)

Office of the Sheriff BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, L.P,

Streel Address Street Address

Columbia County Courthouse 7105 Corporate Drive

City State Zip Code City State Lip Code
5 West Main Street Planc > 75024

C PROPERTY LOCATION

Street Address City, Township, Borough

RR 3 Box 3041 Filbert Street, Berwick, PA 18663

Briar Creek Township

County_ School District Tax Parcel Number
COLUMBIA Briar Creek Township 07-02C-030-00.600
D VALUATION DATA
1. Actual Cash Consideration 2. Other Consideratiqn 3. Total Censideration
$3,713.71 + - = $3,713.71
4. County Assessed Value 5. Commuom Level Ratio Facior 6, Fair Market Value
$26,093.00 X 3.69 = $96,283.17
E EXEMPTION DATA
1a. Amaent of Exemption Claimed 1b. Percentage of Interest Conveyed Ic. Percentage of Grantor's Interest Conveyed
108% 100% 100 %

Cheek Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed

| Will or intestate succession

Transfer to Industrial Development Agency.

{Name of Decedant)

Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach complels copy of agency/straw party agreement.)

f
| Transfer to a Trust. {Attach complele copy of trusi agreement identifying all beneficiaries.)
]
P

(Estate File Nliiﬁ-hcr)

Transfers 1o the Commonwealth, the United States and Instrumentalitics by gifl, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of condemnation.
(if condemnation or in Jieu of condemnation, attach a copy of resolution.)

| Fransfer from mortgagor Lo a holder of a mortgage in defaull (Attach copy of Mortgage and note/Assignment.)
(If condemnation or in liew of condemnation, altach copy of resolution.)

| Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Attach complete copy of the prior decd being comrected or confirmed.)

| Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. (Attach copy of articles.)

| Other (Please explain excmption claimed, if other than listed above.

Inder Penalties of law, I declare that 1 have examined this Statement, including accompanying information, and to the best of my

10wledge and beliel, it is true, correct and complete

Signature of Correspondent or Responsible Party
Nora M. Ferrer

| //L NRIATTAE 5{ ey

Date:

April 30, 2010

AILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH APRLIGA BLE, DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE

ECORDER’S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED.




ENTETY VENDOR CHECX DATE CHECK NO.

F&p Sheriff of Columbia Cov-+y [SCOLU] ne/26/2010 955228

pilelns REELY VENDOR VINDCR

i) T L nﬂTL\\ CREEDIT NC TRVDIZE NO DC AMOUNT DISCOUnT FAYMERT MMOUNT

AbLE22E UU‘}{USEQ Ub;zﬁf? 210 21359289 Z.437.348 0,00 A3 8
Y, .

N [21382%| ?823%}1 HIJELSON, SCOTT
4

. : 2,437.98
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG LLP :
ATTORNEY ESCROW ACCO

ONE PENN CENTER, SUITE 1400

RHARRLHIA PA 191031814

@
A R S T R AL DTSN ) A S B T R T R PR e R : ol o
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG LLP TD BANK, N.A. 3-180/360 CHECK NO
ATTORNEY ESCROW A FHILADELPHIA, PA 19148 955278
ONE PENN CENTER, SUWE1400 ~
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814
QIR 526210
DATE BMOUNT
35/26/2010 FhxwAEE) L3748 ]
Pay TWS THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY SEVEN AND %8/100 DOLLARS :

il
Woid after 180 days

To The Sheriff of Columbia County
Order 35 W Main Street
Cf Bloomsburg, PR 17815

R L Y R R R T

ARG IR 1IZNARNALANAITIL LGAOARR R



0412312010

09:56 BERHICK JOINT SEWEP (FAX)15717528479 P.001/001
April 23, 2010
Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County
Court House- P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING LP
VS.
SCOTT J. HUDELSON
TINA L. HUDELSON
DOCKET # 200ED2009 JD # 1426JD2009
Dear Timothy:
The amount due on the sewer account #201250 for the property located at 17
Filbert Street Berwick, Pa through June 30, 2010 is $1596.12. This amount
includes $150.00 fees to satisfy a lien.
Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.
Sincerely,
ldu {liss-
Kelly goss
Authority Clerk
Hearing Impaired 711
“BAJSA is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer” Hearing Impaired 711

“BAJSA is an E(izglé 6)§partum‘g» Provider and Provider”

1108 Freas Avenue * Berwick, Permsylvarua

Phone: (570) 752-8477 * Fax: (570) 752-8479



I COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY - SENDER: COMPLELE THIS SECTION . COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A Signature -+, B Complete items 1, . and 3. Also complete A. Slgnature I
X 4],k (/{ A 03 Agent item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X %A @ Agent
S r e Ly g L 1 Addressee . M Print your name and address on the reverse P} Addresse
: ived by ¢ P i 50 that we can return the card 1o you. ] : .
B. Recep.t?? é rinted Name.y) . C. Date of Delwery m Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, B F{ecew\ed by { Printed Narne) C. Date of Delluet.
A 7 / s _ or on the front if space pemits, : < rpe—" OV 19 200¢
1| B. Is delivery address different frcm e 12 D Yes . D. Is deilvery address different from item 12 L Yes

1. Arficle Addressed to.

If YES, enter delivery add n_e;s below: D No® If YES, enter defivery address below; 3 No

.Y g ki
__‘ II_I‘\\- . N N
Nt 23 . OFFICEOFF.ALR.
Co e T ' DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
3. Service Type : PO BOX 8()&6 DA 17105 3. Service Type
P Cortified Mail L] Express Mail : HARRISBURG. PA B2 Certified Mail [ Express Mail
1 Registered 3 Return Receipt for Merchandise : [ Registersd [ Retum Recsipt for Merchandis
O Insyred Mail O C.0D. O mswredMail O C.OD,
4. Restricted Qelivery? Exira Fos) OvYes 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
1 2. Article Numbsr
6 L1830 OO0 2802 1925 | (Wansfer from service fabel) 706 1830 GOG02 2802 19449
ieturn Recelpt 102505-02-M-1540 ' PS Fom‘l 381 1 February 2004 Domestic Retum Receipt 102565-02-M-15

' SENDER: COMPLE

THIS SECTION

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
A. Signature ; a&

a ; - % Complete items 1, . .and 3. Also complete
x// g O Agent item 4 if Restricted Delivery is deslred.
ey f 2 ; &R Add W Print your name and address on the reverse
Brir ; so that we can return the card to you.
B R,m“'ad\;’ Prirtod N ©. Dato of Dalvery | Attach this card to the back of the mailpiecs,
) 2 or on the front if space permits.
[ 0. s ceivery address iferent From fem ‘1’?@? , _ D. Is delivery address different fram tem 17 I ves
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, snter celivery address below: 13 No

Commonwealth of PA
PO box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105

| 3. Sesvice Type ' 3. Service Type
B Cortified Mail [ Expross Mail B Certified Mail [ Express Mail
[ Registerad ] Retumn Receipt for Merchandise [ Registered 3 Return Recelpt for Merchandi
Oinsured Mail L] C.O.0. O nsured Mail 3 €.0O.D.

4. Restricted Dalivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes 4, Restricted Dativery? (Extra Feg) O Yes
: 3 1 2. Article Number )
7006 1630 0002 2802 1963 | * Feieme ?00& 1.A30 DDOZ 2802 1901
aturn Aeceipt 102595-02-&&-15%" PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Retum Receipt 102595-02-M-1!

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY ' 'SENDER: COMPLEZE THIS SECTION
3 13

Ignature o062 m Commpiete items 1, énd 3. Also complete
éj 0O Agent item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
ﬁ,&u« B Addresses M Print your name and address on the reverse
ate of Deli so that we can return the card to you.
”’ it Namey /} é’ ??y W Attach this card to the back of the maipiece,
] or on the frant if space permits.

[ Agent
1.7 BB Addresse

"1 C. .Date of Delive

D. is defivery aﬁ@!éss different from itern 72 L1 Yes e A
If YES, enter delivary address below: O No . :

E : " COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ‘

- . DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE-ATTN: SHERIFT SALE
' BUREAU QF COMPLIANCE L

CLEARANCE SUPPORT SECTION |

K YES, enter delivery address below: O Ne

3, Service Type - DEPARTMENT 281230 3. Service Type
@ Certified Maii [ Express Mail HARRISBURG. PA 17128-1230 B Certified Mail  [J Express Mail
[ Registered L1 Retum Receipt for Merchandise O Registered [ Return Recelpt for Merchand:
' [ Insured Mail T C.O.D. O Insured Mait [ C.0.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? {Extra Fée) 3 yes 4. Restricted Dellvery? (Extra Fee) 3 Yas
2. Artlcle Number
5§ 1830 0002 2802 195k  (Transfer from service labe) 008 1830 0002 2402 1932




THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
. % Complate items 1, _ and 3. Also complete A. Signatu AT
" itern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X Bank of America Horme Loang] agent
m Print your name and address on the reverse Plang Mait Conter P Addresse
so that we can return the card 1o you. B. Regki ; e C. Date of Deli
. W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, mﬂ_.%m%w@ﬂw@mmd g o Hee
or on the front if space permits.

: - - D. Is delivery address different from tem 17 O Yes
1. Adticlo Addressed to: f YES, enter defivery address below: [ Ne

Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.
7105 Corporate Drive

Plano, TX 75024
i 3. Service Type

BB Certified Mall [ Express Mail

] Registered O Return Receipt for Mershandis
[ Insured Mail O C.O0.

4. Restricted Delivery? {Extra Fee} O Yes
! 2. Article Number
.. (Transfr ffom service label) ) 7008 1630 0002 2602 1918
.- PS Form 3811, mma?_mé 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-15

-. ........... - e -

. SENDER: COMPLELE THIS SECTION - COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

m Complete items 1, _.and 3. Aiso complete A, m_ozmea ¥
itern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. I.m O Agent
B Print your name and address on the reverse _ E\SP B Addresse
so that we canl return the card to you. B. mmomzmn by ﬁwuamm Name) |G, Date of Defive:
B Attach this card to the back of the _.:m__u_moq
ﬁt,._:ESLuaa.Gs 11,22 39

or an the front if space umsd_ﬁ

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 & Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: L1 No

1. Article Addressed to:

Goldbeck, MeCaffert
111 S. Independence
Philadelphia, PA 19

\,.* ‘Service Type

#& Cortified Mail [ Express Mail

O Registered ] Return Receipt for Merchandis
O insured Mail O C.O.D.

e 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee} O Yes

o enice labol 7008 1830 0002 2802 1845 ,

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-15

H
1
i

T
v
1
i
i
i



02/2372010 11:51 FAX 2155633638 PHELAN HALLINAN&SCHMIEG daoz2-/002

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L_P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania and New Jersey

February 23, 2010

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
35 W. Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Atla: Real Estate Department
Faz: Number: 570-389-5625

Re: BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP v.
SCOTT J. HUDELSON and TINA L. HUDELSON
17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREETBERWICK, PA
18603-5635
Court No. 1426CV2009

De:r Sir/Madam;

Please Postpone the Sheriff Sale of the above referenced property, which is
sch zduled for February 24, 2010 due to the following: Loss Mitigation.

The Property is to be relisted for the Apnil 28, 2010 Sheriff Sale.
Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very Truly Yours,
PATRICK WIRT for
Phelan Hallinap & Schmieg, LLP

PH: #213929



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COLNTY OF COLUMBIA 'S

Paula J. Barry being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that Press Enterprise 1s
a newspaper of gencral circulation with its principal office and placc of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice February 3, 10, 17, 2010 as
printed and published; that the affiant is one of the officers or publisher or designated agenl of
thc owner or publisher ol said newspaper in which legal advertisement was publishced; that
neither the affiant nor Press Enlerprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and
advertisement and that all of the allegations in the foregoing statement as to tume, place, and
character of publication are true.

(Notary Public)
COMMONWEALIH OF PENNSYLVANEA

1 Notarial Seal
Bennis 1. Ashenfelder, Motary Public

| Scoth Twy., Columita County

i My Commission Expires July 3, 2011

Membar, Persgyluanis Asseclation of Notaries

ANd NOW, .t e rntna e L 200 e , | hereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amountingto $..............co. for publishing the foregoing notice. and the

fee for this affidavit have been paid in [ull.



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suaite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-563-7000
Fax 215-568-7610

Michacl R. Scheeniger Representing & .c
Legal Assistant, 1291 Pennsylvania and ™o
Office of the Prothonotary No, 14780+
Columbia County Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP V8. SCOTT J. HUDELSON, and TINA L. HUD§ . « -
No. 1426CV2(09

AFFIDAVIT OF SERYICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1
Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed please find an Affidavit of Service Pursuant to Rule 3129.1 with the necessary atia<;. ..
regarding the above matter.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you have any questions, please do not b -
contact me.

***Please be advised that in the event the Plaintiff is not represented at the sale the sale is to be =t
postponed.***

**Property is listed for the 02/24/2010 Sherif Sale.**
IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. 1t may not be so¥d - .-

absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale must be postponed oy aix - -
event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present at the sale.

Very truly yours,
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

By:
Michael R. Schoeniger, Legal Assistant

ce: Sheriff of COLUMBIA County

PHS # 213929



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP :  COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff, :

COURT OF COMMON PLE 4~
v.

CIVIL DIVISION
SCOTT J. HUDELSON :
TINA L. HUDELSON ¢ No. 1426CV2009
Decfendant(s) :

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COLUMBIA COUNTY ) SS:

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.1(a) Notice of Sale has been given to Licni: .- -
and any known interested party in the manner required by Pa, R.C.P. 3129.2(c) us. -
the persons or parties named, at that address, set forth on the Affidavit and as ames i
applicable. A copy of the Certificate of Mailing (Form 3817) and/or Certified Mzt : -
Receipt stamped by the U.S, Postal Service is attached hereto Exhibit “A”.

=

-+

] ence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. N&. 77

[} Francis $. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 70" .

[ ] Danie! G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 6271

[ | Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No, fi~

[] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 557+

[] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. Nu. &

[ ] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. $707,

[ ] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 9333,

{1 Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202735

[] Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

[} Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61741

[ 1 Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No ®+-

[_] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No_ ! . -

[ ] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., td. N -

[ ] Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. N¢ ™+ .
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., 1d. No. 2
Andrew C. Bramblet, Esq., Id. No 7

Attormey for Plaintiff

Date: ‘Z- ( _7/1/(0

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. i1 u..:
be sold in the absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. 1~ - -
must be postponed or stayed in the event that a representative of the plaintiff is . -
at the sale,

PHS # 213929



BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP : COURT wF COMMON +% =

Plaintiff,
CIVIL DIVISION

V.
NO. 1426-CV-2009

SCOTT J. HUDELSON :
TINA L. HUDELSON : COLUMBIA COUNT™

Defendant(s).

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP, Plaintiff in the above action, by the undersigned ar -

of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning the i

at 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5¢ 3~

1

Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

NAME ADDRESS (If address camoi v - -

ascertained, please so indicw

SCOTT J. HUDELSON 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A
RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603-5635

TINA L. HUDELSON 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A
RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603-5635

Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

NAME ADDRESS (If address canuus i
ascertained, please so indicais.
SAME AS ABOVE

Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real PIODE L e

NAME ADDRESS (If address canm.i ..
ascertained, please so indicat.

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C., ASSIGNEE OF 111 N, FRONT STREET, P.Q. BOX 3%

COMMUNITY FIRST BANK c/o HARRISBURG, PA 17108

F. STEPHENSON MATHES, ESQ

PATRICK WHITMIRE EXCAVATING 644 KNOB MOUNTAIN ROAD
BERWICK, PA 18603

COLUMBIA COUNTY REDEVELOPMENT 700 SAWMILL ROAD, SUITE 101
AUTHORITY BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

NAME ADDRESS (If address cani -
ascertained, please so indicate.
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS INC. 7105 CORPORATE DRIVE, PTX-35

PLANO, TX 75024-3632

3



5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be v.:. -
ascertained, picase so indicate.)
BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER 106 MARKET STREET
AUTHORITY BERWICK, PA 18603
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interos: -

affected by the Sale:

NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be ez,
ascertained, please so indicate.}
NONE
7. Name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who bas any interest i+

may be affected by the Sale:

NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasenat

ascertained, please so indicate.)
TENANT/OCCUPANT 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 B(*

FILBERT STREET

BERWICK, PA 18603-5635
DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF co

LUMBIA COUNTY COURTHO/ »+

COLUMBIA COUNTY P.O. BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA P.O. BOX 2675
DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE HARRISBURG, PA 17105
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS INC. ¢/o 111 §. INDEPENDENCE MALL EAS

GOLDBECK, MCCAFFERTY, & MCKEEVER PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my kroo - ¢
information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DATE: 7 [zfrO K’Z&L; ¢ _%
ttorney for Plaintiff

Il Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 3222

O Francis 8. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62693

[1 Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., [d. No. 62205

0 Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No., 698+

(0 Judith T. Romane, Esq., Id. No. 58745

O Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81744

{1 Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

O Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

O Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 20233}

O Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

(1 Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

O Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 8443%

(1 Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

{0 Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 4.

{1 Joshua 1. Goldman, Esq., 1d. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779

(3 Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id, No. 20837




Name and PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
Address l One Penn Center Plaza,
of Sender 1617 JFK Blvd., Ste 1400

Philadelphiz, PA 19103

Fee

Line Article Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address Postage
Number
1 bk TENANT/OCCUPANT

17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603-5635

2 ook DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE .
P.O. BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

P.O. BOX 2675

HARRISBURG, PA 17105

4 COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS INC. c/o

GOLDBECK, MCCAFFERTY, & MCKEEVER

111 S. INDEPENDENCE MALL EAST, SUITE 500

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106

5 TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C., ASSIGNEE OF COMMUNITY FIRST BANK c/o
F. STEPHENSON MATHES, ESQ

111 N. FRONT STREET, P.O. BOX 889

HARRISBURG, PA 17108

Lad

6 COUNTYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC
7105 CORPORATE DRIVE, PTX-35
PLANO, TX 75024-3632
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
RE:SCOTT J. HUDELSON PHS #213929. TEAM 3 // HOS
Total Number of Total Nurmber of Pieces Postmaster, Per {Name of
Pieces Listed by Received at Post Office Receiving Employee)
Sender




Name and

Address l

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
One Penn Center Plaza,

of Sender 1617 JFK Blvd., Ste 1400 TEAM 5 - MFS
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Line Article Name of Addressee, Street, and Post QOffice Address Postage | Fee
Number
I *EEEE PATRICK WHITMIRE EXCAVATING
644 KNOB MOUNTAIN ROAD
BERWICK, PA 18603
2 Rk COLUMBIA COUNTY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
700 SAWMILL ROAD, SUITE 101
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
3 BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY
166 MARKET STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
i2
13
14
RE:SCOTT J. HUDELSON PHS #213929. TEAM 3 // HOS
Total Number of Total Number of Pieces Postmaster, Per (Name of
Pieces Listed by .N Received at Post Office Receiving Employee)
Sender \\




AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
Plain{iff: BAC TTOME LOANS SERVICING, L.p
No 1426-CV-2009

Defendant(sy: SCOTT J. HUDELSON

COLUMBIA County

TINA L. HUDELSON Our File#213929
Type of Action
Serve: TINA L. HUDELSON - Nottee of Sheriff’s Sale

Address: 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT
STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635

**PLEASE ATTEMFT SERVICE AT LEAST 3 TIMES**
SERVED

Served and made known to ~ 1IN A L. U' UWDECSoN

. Defendant, on the 9“ S‘f

Sale Date: 2/24/2010

day of VA rvaRYy

4
2000 at b:40 , 0’clock P.m., at 473 WATER ST., NORTWUMB EQLEND Commonwealh of pEle Sy Lv4RA | in the

manner described below:

‘(__Defendant personally served,

Adull family member with whom Defendani(s) reside(s). Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant(sy's residence who refused (o give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Delendant(s)’s office or usual place of buginess.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:

Age T7b Height 54"  Weight {70

1, Ronted Morr

Description:

Race W  Sex F Other

» a competent adult, being duly sworn according 10 law, depose and state that I personally handed

a true and coirect copy of the Notice of Shierilf’s Salg in the manmer as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at

the address indicated above.

¥ PER ScoTT WUPELSON: DEFEOANT MovED Tp 473 WATER ST

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this ST day Q ﬂ ﬁbQTﬂuMEﬂ lénd bﬂ'
of 20¢2 (
Notary: - By: M KIMBERLY CURTY
NOTARY PUBLIC
NOT SERVED STATE OF NEW ERSEY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 7,2013
On the day of . .200_, at o’clock _ m., De T ]
Moved Unknown No Answer Vacant

Other: 1*T ATTEMPT NP ATTEMPT 3% ATTEMPT
Sworn to and subscribed
before me this day
of L, 200,
Notary: BY:

Attorneys for Plaiotiff

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg LLP

One Penn Center at Suburban Siation-Suite 1400
Phitadelphia, PA 19103

{215) 563-7000




COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Date: 01/21/2010 Fee: $5.00 Cert. NO: £948
HUDELSCN SCOTT J & TINA L District: ERIARCREEK TWP
17 FILBEERT STREET Deed: 0487 -0804
BERWICK PFA 18603 Location: 17 FILEERT ST

Parcel Id:07 -02C-030-00,000

hssessment: 26, 053
Balznces asg of 01/21/2010

YEAR TAX TYPE TAX AMOUNT PENALTY DISCOUNT PATID BALANCE
NGO TAX CLAIM TAXES DUE

By:fll‘h—&()%ua T&mbu!anl SL“(?F Per: Clw.



0172112010

11:10 BERWICK JOINT SEHE® (FAX)15717528479 P.007/010

January 21, 2010
Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County
Court House- P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
BAC HOME L.OANS SERVICING LP
VS.
SCOTT J. HUDELSON
TINA L. HUDELSON
DOCKET # 200ED2009 JD # 1426JD2009
Dear Timothy:
The amount due on the sewer account #2012350 for the property located at 17
Filbert Street, Berwick, Pa through March 30, 2010 is $1339.97. This amount
includes $150.00 fees to satisfy a lien.
Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

oz~
Kelly Noss
Authority Clerk
Hearing Impaired 711
“BAJSA is an Egual Opportunilty Provider and Employer” Hearing Impaired 711

“BAJSA is an Eitmf Opportunity Provider and Provider™
{a {8603

1108 Freas Avenue * Berwick, Pennsylvania

Phone: (570) 752-8477  Fax: (570) 752-8479



TIMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PIEONE COURT HOUSE - P.O, BOX 380 23 HOUR PHONF
LETO0 AE0-5622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (3701 TE-HI00

FAX: (5700 389-5625
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTII
OF PENNSYLVANIA.
BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING
VS.
SCOTT & TINA HUDIELSON
WRIT OF EXECUTION #200 OF 2009 ED
POSTING OF PROPERTY
JANUARY 19, 2010 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE
PROPLRTY OF SCOTT & TINA HUDELSON AT 17 FILBERT STREET BERWICK
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY COLUMBIA COUNTY
DEPUTY SHERIFF PAUL D’ANGELO.

SO ANSWERS

L E o

DEPUTY SHERIFF

f £
TIMOTHY

. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 19™ DAY OF JANUARY 2010

\Km*ub A)@M Kk\wc,ﬁﬁ AL

Notarial Seal
SARAH JANE KLINGANMAN
Notary Public
Town of Bioomsburg, Columbia County PA
My Commission Expirss September 30, 2012




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 9 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  11/13/2009 DOCKET # 200ED2009 p
PLAINTIFF BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING LP \/
DEFENDANT SCOTT J. HUDELSON
TINA L. HUDELSON
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
15 PERRY AVE.
BLOOMSBURG
SERVED UPON A/Buis sz (o /t
RELATIONSHIP { * 4 ¢ IDENTIFICATION
DATE/-1S-7n TIME O%co MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex ___ Hcight Weight Eyes  Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA __ POB X POE___CCSO___
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
7
DEPUTY \,c}‘ (L,{ ;,va DATE / /5 -/O



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 8 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  11/13/2009 DOCKET # 200ED2009
PLAINTIFF BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING LP / |
DEFENDANT SCOTT J. HUDELSON
TINA L. HUDELSON
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BERWICK SEWER MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1108 FREAS AVE.
BERWICK
SERVED UPON ALy Cpgsed
RELATIONSHIP LK IDENTIFICATION
DATE £//%./C TIME ¢ 93¢  MILEAGE OTHER
Racc = Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB « POE _ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

{_./"_‘\' :
DEPUTY /%&- —)Q:/( DATE €7 - Zes. 7€




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 7 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  11/13/2009 DOCKET # 200ED2009
PLAINTIFF BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING LP
DEFENDANT SCOTT J. HUDELSON
TINA L. HUDELSON
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
JOAN ROTHERY-TAX COLLECTOR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
122 TWIN CHURCH ROAD
BERWICK
T
SERVED UPON Sed TR
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE ¢+7Y 72 TIME 7% ¢« MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex _ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB *~ POE  CCSO L
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
T}

: s i _.:'
DEPUTY P e DATE &l Y s




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER: SERVICE# 12 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  11/13/2009 DOCKET # 200ED2009
PLAINTIFF BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING LP
DEFENDANT SCOTT J. HUDELSON

TINA L. HUDELSON

ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORT TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON __ [}

RELATIONSHIP C/}Qk IDENTIFICATION
pATE /~)% TiME OV MILEAGE OTHER
Race | Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

v/

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA  POB___POE___ CCSO___

HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

mo0Ow

.'ﬂ

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY 7/</ DATE




TIMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN

: A AR
SHERIFF OF COLUMBELA COUNTY

FHONE COURT HOLISE - PO BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
(570) 389-522 BLOOMSBURC, PA 17815 [570) 7B4-6300
FAX: (570} 395625
BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING LP Docket # 200ED2009
VS _ MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SCOTT J. HUDELSON
TINA L. HUDELSON
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOW, THIS WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 2009, AT 10:10 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE UPON SCOTT HUDELSON AT 17 FILBERT STREET,

BERWICK BY HANDING TO SCOTT HUDELSON, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 2009 T.- . 2 ? ’
X

' .‘i . - .
o STUR T VIS AU A
!
'\)

NOTARY PUBLIC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF

/
Notarial Seal X /{,{z

SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN

Notary Public P. D’ANGELO
Town of Bloomsburg, Coiumbia County PA DEPUTY SHERIFF
My Commission Expires September 30, 2012

PHELANHALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

1617 JOHN F KENNEDY BLVD ONN PENN CENTER
Suite 140

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103



TIMOTHY T, CHAMBEREAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
FHONE COURT HOUSE - PO, BOX 160 24 HOLR FHONE
(570 309-5622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (5708 7044 300
FAN: (570} TAG-5K25
BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING LP Docket # 200ED2009
Vs MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SCOTT J. HUDELSON
TINA L. HUDELSON

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 2009, AT 10:10 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE UPON TINA HUDELSON AT 17 FILBERT STREET,
BERWICK BY HANDING TO SCOTT HUDELSON, HUSBAND, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY
OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 2609 ‘T_‘ ' 2 ? i
X

N ey (s i"-.—t'_ e, e
NOTARM PUBLIC ‘) TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

ot

SHERIFF
/
Notarial Seal . « ~
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN X e T
Notary Public P DANGELO e AL o ol

Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia County PA

My Commission Expires September 30, 2012 DEPUTY SHERIFF

PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

1617 JOHN F KENNEDY BLVD} ONN PENN CENTER
Suite 140

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP : Court of Common Plcas
Plaintiff :
Civil Division
vs. :
SCOTT J. HUDELSON : COLUMBIA County
TINA L. HUDELSON :
No. 1426CV2009
Defendants

)“A ORDER
AND NOW, this/ E day OﬂZLé_( Caulaie 2010 the Prothonotary is ORDERED to
amend the in rem judgment and the Sheriff is ORDERED to amend the writ nunc pro tunc in this

case as follows;

Principal Balance $92,124.56
Interest Through February 24, 2010 $9,419.86
Per Diem $15.46
Late Charges $0.00
Legal fees $1,300.00
Cost of Suit and Title $622.50
Sheriff's Sale Costs $0.00
Property Inspections/ Property Preservation $66.25
Appraisal/Brokers Price Opinion $0.00
Mortgage Insurance Premium/ $190.50
Private Mortgage Insurance
Non Sufficient Funds Charge $0.00
Suspense/Misc. Credits ($1,054.00)
Escrow Deficit $2,520.68
TOTAL $105,190.35

Plus interest from February 24, 2010 through the date of sale at six percent per annum.

Note: The above ﬁgure is not a pay.off' quote. Sheriff's commission is not included in the above
figure. o




11712709 THU 11:01 FAX 2155637009 PlIELAN HALLINAN &SCHMIEG

Phelan Iallinan & Schmieg, LLP

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No, 58745
Sheetal R. Shab-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
Jenire R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Laurzn R. Tabas, Esq., Id, No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., 1d. No. 202331
Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657
Peter J. Muleahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
Andrew L, Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., 1d. No. 90134

Attorney for Plaintiff

Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620

Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Couttenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375

1617 JFK Eoulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Phifadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

BAC HOVE LOANS SERVICING, LP

VS,

SCOTT J. HUDELSON
TINA L. HUDELSON

COLUMBIA COUNTY

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 1426CV2009

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The undersigned attorney hereby verifies that he/she is the attorney for the
Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter, and that on information and belief, he/she has knowledge

of the following facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United
States or it Allies, or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers® and Sailors’ Civil Relief

Act of Congress of 1940, as amended.

(b) that defendant SCOTT J. HUDELSON is over 18 years of age and resides at
17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A, RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-

5635.

[dooe



.11./1551‘09 THU 11:01 FAX 2155637009 PHELAN HALLINAN &SCHMIEG Goo7

(c) that defendant TINA L. HUDELSON is over 18 years of age and resides at 17
FILBERT STREET A/K/A, RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

e

[ATawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227

[ ] Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

[_] Daniel G. Schmieg, Fsq., Id. No. 62205

[ ] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849

[[] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745

("] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760

] Jenine R. Davey, Esqg., Id. No. 87077

"] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

[] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331}

| | Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

(] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

[} Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439

(] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

| ] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620

{_] Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779

[] Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375

Attorney for Plaintiff




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# ! - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 11/13/2009 DOCKET # 200ED2009
PLAINTIFF BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING LP
DEFENDANT SCOTT J. HUDELSON

TINA L. HUDELSON
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
SCOTT HUDELSON MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
17 FILBERT STREET
BERWICK
SERVED UPON S rr O Y IR
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE //-*/ (9 TIME /oitU MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex __ Height Weight Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA +~ POB __ _POE__ CCsSO_
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moaw

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY J fie M DATE __s /- /F - €5




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 2 -OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  11/13/2009 DOCKET # 200ED2009
PLAINTIFF BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING LP
DEFENDANT SCOTT J. HUDELSON

TINA L. HUDELSON
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
TINA HUDELSON MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

17 FILBERT STREET

BERWICK

SERVEDUPON _ S¢err  4/uDic3 en

RELATIONSHIP el R o = IDENTIFICATION
DATE //# ¢7 TIME /%7€ MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex ___ Hcight Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A.

mouow

e

ATTEMPTS

PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA #_ POB _ POE__ CCSO___
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

OTHER (SPECIFY)

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY

DATE /- /4 -0%




REAL ESTATE OUTLINE

ED # Joo O

DATE RECEIVED e

DOCKET AND INDEX ~_ #1- .7 -/

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO. v
WRIT OF EXECUTION
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST
CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR

cxE $ TR

AR R

**]F ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**

SALE DATE ]"KF L) ot L TIME N
POSTING DATE r.. .
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1ST WEEK f’ T

2"D WEEK e

3RD WEEK Fa f f}




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 24, 2010 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 200 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1426 OF 2009 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERTFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land simate in Briar Creek Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, 10-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Filbert Street at the seuthwesterly corner of Lot No. 155 of Carl
Muehlhof, et ux; THENCE north 67 degrees 35 minuies west, 100 feet to the southeasterly comer of Lot No. 153;
THENCE along the easterly line of Lot No. 153, north 22 degrees |0 minutes east, 150 feet to a point, the southwesterly
comner of Lot No. 165;

THENCE along the southerly line of Lot No. 165, south 67 degrees 35 minutes cast, 100 feet to the

northwesterly corner of Lot No. 153; THENCE along the westerly line of said lot south 22 degrees 10 minutes

west [ 50 feet to the northerly side of Filbert Street, the place of Beginning.

BTING Lot No. 154 in accordance with draft stamped 'Commonwcalth of Pennsylvania’ Howard G. Shulde,

Registered Professional Engineer, No. 5895 and marked WOODCREST".

Vested by Deed, dated 5/20/1999, given by eric Y. Johnson and Jacqueline M. Johnson, his wifc to Scott J. Hudelson and
Tina L. Hudelson, his wife and recorded 6/1/1999 in Book 726 Page 1081

Premises being: |7 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635

Tax Parccl #07-02C-030-00-000

TERME OF SALE
RMINIVUM PAYMENT AT TIAE OF SALE- The greater of ten {10%) percent of the bid prico or
costs {opening bid at satel, Minimum paviment is to be paid i cash, cortified check or cashiers
check at time of sale,

within (8} davs afler the sale in cash, certified check or cashiars chaenolk,

IMPORTANT HOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY Bil PRICE: FAILURE 70 PAY THE BID PRICE
M ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERME MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONBEGUENCES 70 THE BIDDER. DO NOT 8ID LNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYHENT WITHIN THE pREGCRIBETD TIME PERIOD,

) if the successful bidder falls to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Shariff
srsay slect either to sue the bidder for the balance due withowt a resale of the nronerty, or to
ressli the property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action anainst? the bidder for breanh of
confract, in the case of a default all sums nald by bidder will be sonsidered forfelisd, but will he
applisd against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will he responsible for any
atiorngy fees incurred by the Sheriff In connection with any action anainst the bidder in which

the bidder is Tound labie for damanges,

If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff,
unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written notice otherwise, signed
by an authorized representation of the Plaintiff. |

Plaintiffs Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Jaime McGuinncss Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 JFK Blvd www.sheritfofeolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19106



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 24, 2010 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 200 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1426 OF 2009 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHQUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA.., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Briar Creck Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded and
descnibed as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNINCG at a point on the northerly side of Filbert Street at the southwesterly corner of Lot No. 155 of Carl
Muehlhof, et ux; THENCE north 67 degrees 35 minutes wost, 100 feet to the southeasterly corner of Lot No. 153;
THENCE along the casterly line of Lot Ne. 153, north 22 degrees 10 minutes east, 150 feet to a point, the southwesterly
corner of Lot No. 165;

THENCE along the southerly linc of Lot No. 163, south 67 degrees 35 minutes east, 100 feet to the

northwesterly comer of Lot No. 155; THENCE along the westerly linc of said lot south 22 degrecs 10 minutes

west 150 feet to the northerly side of Filbert Street, the place of Beginning.

BEING Lot No. 154 in accordance with draft stamped 'Commonwecalth of Pennsylvania' Howard G. Shuide,

Registered Professional Engincer, No. 5895 and marked "'WOODCREST".

Vested by Decd, dated 5/20/1999, given by cric Y. Johnson and Jacqueline M. Johnson, his wife to Scott J. Hudelson and
Tina L. Hudelson, his wife and rccorded 6/1/1999 in Book 726 Page 1081

Premises being: 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635

Tax Parcel #07-02C-030-00-030

TERMS OF SALE
HIHIMUM PAYMENT AT THAE OF SALE: The areater of ten [10%) percent of ths bid price or
soats {(opening bid at saie). Minimum pavment is to be paid in cash, certified chock or eashior's
check attime of sale.
REMAIMING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amaount of the bid orice is to be naid
within {8} dlavs after the sale in cash, certified check or cashier's checl,
IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE Bil PRICE

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT N SERIOUS FINANDIAL
CONSEGQUENCES TO THE BIDDER DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT Wity THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIGD,

________ i 1he successtul biddsr falls to pay the bid price as per the above ferms, the Sherif
may elact either 1o sue the bidder for the balance due without a resaie of the property, or to
resell the osroperty ot the bidder's risk and maintain an action against the birider for braach ot
confract In the case of a default nl sums paid by bidder will he considerad farfeited. hut wiil b
applied auainst any damages recoverable. The defauiting bidder will be resnonsible for any
attorney fees nourred by the Shenff in connection with any action againgt the bidder in which

the bidder is found Hable for damages,

If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff,
unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written notice otherwise, signed
by an authorized representation of the Plaintiff. [

Plaintiff's Attornecy Sheriff of Colombia County
Jaime McGuinness Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 JFK Blvd www.sheriffofcolumbiaconunty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19106



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 24,2010 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 200 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1426 OF 2009 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA , 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL that certain picce or parcel of land situate in Briar Creck Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Filbert Strect at the seuthwesterly corner of Lot No, 155 of Carl
Muehlhof, et ux; THENCE north 67 degrees 35 minutes west, 100 feet to the southeasterly corner of Lot No. 153;
THENCE along the casterly line of Lot No. 153, north 22 degrees 10 minutes east, 150 feet to a point, the southwesterly
corner of Lot No. 165;

THENCE along the southerly line of Lot No. 163, south 67 degrees 35 minutes east, 100 feet to the

notthwesterly corner of Lot Ne. 155; THENCE along the westerly line of said lot south 22 degrees 10 minutes

west 150 feet to the northerly side of Filbert Street, the place of Beginning.

BEING Lot No. 154 in accordance with draft stamped 'Commonwealth of Pennsylvania' Howard G. Shulde,

Registered Professional Engincer, No. 5895 and marked "WOOQDCREST".

Vested by Deed, dated 5/20/1999, given by cric Y. Johnson and Jacqueline M, Johnson, his wife to Scott J. Hudelson and
Tina L. Hudclison, his wife and recorded 6/1/1999 in Book 726 Page 1081

Premises being: 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 186(3-5635

Tax Parcel #07-02C-030-00-000

TERMS OF SALE

BANIMLUA PAYMENT AT TIME OF 248 E- The greater of ten 118%) parcent of the bid nrivg o
costs (opening bid at saled, Minimum nayment is to he paid in cash, sertified check or cashiers
check at time of saie,

HEMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Anv remaining ampunt of the bid price is to be paigd
within (8) days after the sale in cash. cortified check or cashiar's chegl,

IMPORTANT MOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAN HRE TGO BPAY THE BID PRICE
iN ACCORDAMCE WITH THESE TERME MAY RESULT IN SERIGUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQGUENCES 7O THE BIDDER. DO NOT SI5 LINLESS SHUMNEBS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WiTHIN THE PRESCRIZED TIME PERIOD.

___________ i the successtul bidder falls to nay the bid price as per the ahove terms, the Bherifl
inay elect sither 1o sue the bidder {or the balanse due withou! 2 resale of the property, or to
resell the property at the bidder's risk and maintein an action against the bidder for braach of
contract, In the case of o defaull ol sums paid by bidder will be sonsidered forfeited, but witl be
apolied against any damages recoverable The defauliing bidder will be responsible for an
attornay faes incurred by the Shenitf in eonnection with any action auainst the bidder In whish

the hidder i found lahle for damages.,

If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff,
unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written notice otherwise, signed
by an authorized representation of the Plaintiff.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Jaime McGuinness Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 JFK Blvd www.sheriffofeolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19106




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 24, 2010 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 200 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NQO. 1426 OF 2009 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR QUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land sitvate in Briar Creek Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Filbert Street at the southwesterly comer of Lot No. 155 of Carl
Muehlbof, et ux; THENCE north 67 deyrees 35 minutes west, 100 feet to the southeasterly corner of Lot Na. 153;
THENCE along the easterly line of Lot No. 153, north 22 degrees 10 minutes east, 15G feet to a point, the southwesterly
comer of Lot No. 165;

THENCE along the southerly line of Lot No. 165, south 67 degrees 35 minutes east, 100 feet to the

northwesterly comer of Lot No. 155; THENCE along the westerly line of said lot south 22 degrees 10 minutes

west 130 feet to the northerly side of Filbert Street, the place of Beginning.

BEING Lot No. 154 in accordance with draft stamped *Commonwealth of Pennsylvania' Howard G. Shulde,

Registered Professional Engineer, No. 5895 and marked "WOODCREST',

Vested by Deed, dated 5/20/1999, given by eric Y. Johnson and Jacqueline M. Johnson, his wife to Scott J. Hudelson and
Tina L. Hudelson, his wife and recorded 6/1/1999 in Book 726 Page 1081

Premises being: 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635

Tax Parcel #07-02C-030-00-000

TERES OF SALE

MINIMUR PAYBIENT AT TINE OF 841 F: The greater of ten {10%) nercent of the bid nrice or
£0sis {ppening bid ot salst Minimum Davment is to be pald in cash, certified check or cashiar's
check al time of sale,

EEMANING BALANCE OF Bip PRICE. Any remaining amount of the bid nrice s to he nald
within (8) days after the sale in cash, certified check or cashisr’s check,

MPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE 70 PAY BID PRICE: FAILUIRE 10 BAY THE B pRiCE
N ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERICLIS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES 70O THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT VT win THE DRESCRIBED TIME PERIGD,
- i the successiul bidder fails 1o pay the bid arice as por the abhove terms, the Sharid
msy glect sither 10 sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to
resell the wroperty at the bidder’s visk and maintain an action against the bisider for braach o
contract, In the case of & defaull ali sums paid by bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be
applied guainst any damages recoverabie, The defauiting bidder will be respornsibie for any
atiomey fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in which
the bidder is found liable for damages,

If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff,

unless the Columbia County Sheriff’s Office receives advance written notice otherwise, signed
by an authorized representation of the Plaintiff.

Plainti{f's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Jaime McGninness Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 JFK Blvd www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19106




WRIT OF EXECUTION — (MORTGAGE F ORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Vs : CTIVIL DIVISON

: COLUMBIA COUNTY

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania: ;O oq’ BJD d ZO 0

County of Columbia

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the fudgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to fevy upon and sell the following property
(specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635
(See Legal Description attached) :

Amount Due $102.415.58
Additional Fees and Costs _ $1.222.50

Interest from 10/10/2009 to Date of Sale S and costs.
at $17.07per diem

{Clerk) Office of the Prothy Support, Commot? Pleas Court
of Columbia County, Penna.

W-3-09. ¥

Dated .1} e
(SEAL} i

PHS#213929



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION — (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.I. 3180-3183

VS,
SCOTT J. HUDELSON

TINAL; HUDELSON

To the Director of the Office of Judicial Support

™ : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

: CIVIL DIVISON

: No. 1426:CV-2009

_/ : COLUMBIA COUNTY

D09~ E0-20°

Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due

Additional Fees and Costs
Interest from 10/10/2009 to Date of Sale

@ $17.07 per diem

Note: Please attach description of Property.
PHS#213929

$102.415.58
$1,222.50
S and costs.

By:OiwwHM

Lawtence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Iallinan, Esq., [d. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmicg, Esq., I1d. No. 62245
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., [d. Ne. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., 1d, No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331
Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657
Pcter J. Muicahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
Andrew 1. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esqg., Id. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Jeshua L. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id No. 208375
Attorneys for Plaintiff



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
Attorney for Plaintiff

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Attorney for Plaintiff

(215)563-7000

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
Plaintiff,

Y.

SCOTT J. HUDRELSON
TINA L. HUDELSON
Defendant(s).

CERTIFICATION

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
NO. 1426-CVY-2009

COLUMBIA COUNTY

20W-ED- 200

The undersigned attorney hereby verifies that they are the attorney for the Plainti{f in the above-
captioned matter and that the premises is not subjcct to the provisions of Act 91 because:

(X)  the mortgage is an FHA mortgage.

{ ) the premises is non-owner occupied.

{ ) the premises is vacant.

{ ) Act9l procedures have been fulfilled

This Certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating Lo unsworn

falsification to authorities.

PHELA LLINAN & SC IEG, LLP
(B3 'u-“

Attorney Tor Plaintiff
L: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., 1d. No. 32227
| i Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., 1d. No. 62693
[ Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
|1l Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
['1 Judith T. Romano, Esq., [d. No. 58745
Il Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
| I Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
M Lauren R, Tabas, Esq., 1d. No, 93337
|l Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331
|1 Jay B. Jones, Tsq., Id. No. 86657
[ Peter’). Mulcahy, Esq., 1d. No. 61791
II;)ﬂ/da:ew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
¥ Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
M Chrisovalante P, Fliakos, Esq., 1d. No. 94620
(1 Joshua 1. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
| I Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
I Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., 1d. No. 208375




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
Attorney for Plaintiff

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John I. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Attormey for Plaiatiff

(215)563-7000

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, .
CIVIL DIVISION
V.
NO. 1426-CV-2009
SCOTT J. HUDELSON :
TINA L. HUDELSON : COLUMBIA COUNTY

Defendant(s). : l ODQ gb ) 2OD

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned attorney hereby verifies that they arc the attorncy for the Plaintiff in the above-
captioned matter and that the premises is not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because:

(X)  the mortgage is an FHA mortgage.

( ) the premises is non-owner occupied.
() the premises is vacant.

{ )} Aci 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This Certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn

{alsification to authorities.
PHEL LLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

e
By: ’u‘c
Attorney for Plaintiff
U Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No, 32227
I Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
O Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., 1d. No. 62205
U Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
[ Judith T. Romana, Esq., Id. No. 58745
O Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
L1 Jenine R. Davey, Esq., 1d. No. 87077
[1Leauren R. Tabas, Esq., [d. No. 93337
L Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No, 202331
' Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657
. Mulcahy, Esq., 1d. No. 61791
drew L. Spivack, Esq., Id, No. 84439
7Jaime MecGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
0 Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
O Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No, 205047
{1 Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
0 Andrew C. Bramblett, Esqg., Id. No. 208375




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Briar Creek Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania,

bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Filbert Street at the southwesterly corner of Lot No. 155 of
Carl Muehlhof, et ux;

THENCE north 67 degrees 35 minutes west, 100 feet to the southeasterly corner of Lot No. 153;

THENCE along the easterly line of Lot No. 153, north 22 degrees 10 minutes east, 150 feet to a point, the

southwesterly corner of Lot No. 165;

THENCE along the southerly line of Lot No. 165, south 67 degrees 35 minutes east, 100 feet to the

northwesterly corner of Lot No. 155;

THENCE along the westerly line of said lot south 22 degrees 10 minutes west 150 feet to the northerly side
of Filbert Street, the place of Beginning.

BEING Lot No. 154 in accordance with draft stamped 'Commonwealth of Pennsylvania’ Howard G.

Shulde, Registered Professional Engineer, No. 5895 and marked "‘WOODCREST'.

Vested by Deed, dated 5/20/1999, given by eric Y. Johnson and Jacqueline M. Johnson, his wife to Scott J.
Hudelson and Tina L. Hudelson, his wife and recorded 6/1/1999 in Book 726 Page 1081

Premises being: 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635

Tax Parcel #07-02C-030-00-000



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
Attorney for Plaintiff

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Attorney for Plaintiff

(215)563-7000

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
CIVIL DIVISION

v.
NO. 1426-CV-2009

SCOTT J. HUDELSON :
TINA L. HUDELSON : COLUMBIA COUNTY

Defendant(s). : 2/0 ‘Dq _ Eb - m

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP, Piaintiff in the above action, by the undersigned attorney, sets forth as
of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real property located
at 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBRERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635.

1. Name and address of Owner(s} or reputed Owner(s):
NAME ADDRESS {If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)
SCOTT J. HUDELSON 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A
RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603-5635
TINA L. HUDELSON 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A
RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603-5635
2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
NAME ADDRESS {(If address cannot be reasonably

ascertained, please so indicate.)
SAME AS ABOVE

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be sold:
NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)
TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C., ASSIGNEE OF 111 N. FRONT STREET, P.O. BOX 889
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK c¢/o HARRISBURG, PA 17108

F. STEPHENSON MATHES, ESQ

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS INC. 7105 CORPORATE DRIVE, PTX-35

PLANO, TX 75024-3632



5. Name and address of every other persu. who has any record lien on the property:

NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)
NONE
0. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by
the Sale:
NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)
NONE
7. Name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may

be affected by the Sale:

NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably ascertained,
please so indicate.)

TENANT/OCCUPANT 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041
FILBERT STREET

BERWICK, PA 18603-5635
DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE
P.O. BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE P.0. BOX 2675

HARRISBURG, PA 17105

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS INC. ¢/o

GOLDBECK, MCCAFFERTY, & MCKEEVER 111 S5, INDEPENDENCE MALL EAST, SUITE 500

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A § 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
C)ﬁﬂwﬂ_ G | ‘
pnt M Uosnrsor

Attorney for Plaintift

U Lawrence T. Phelan, Esg., d. No. 32227

L! Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., 1d. No. 62693

_ Danicl G. Schmicg, Esq.. Id. No. 62205

— Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849

i Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745

[ Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760

[ Iening R, Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

[~ Lauren R. Tabas, Esq.. Id. No. 93337

" Vivek Srivastava, Esq., 1d. No. 202331

[ Jay B. Jones, Esq., [d. No, 86657

L: Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., 1d. No. 61791

lIzi/¢z§rcw L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

I | Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620

M Joshua L. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047

L Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., 1d. No, 206779

L Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375

November 10, 2009




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
Attorney for Plaintiff

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Attorney for Plaintiff

(215)563-7000

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
Plaintiff,

v,
SCOTT J. HUDELSON

TINA L. HUDELSON
Defendant(s).

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
NO. 1426-CV-2009

COLUMBIA COUNTY

7 000-£D -7200

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP, Plaintiff in the above action, by the undersigned attorney, sets forth as
of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real property located
at 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

NAME

SCOTT J. HUDELSON

TINA L. HUDELSON

2, Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
NAME

SAME AS ABOVE

ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)

17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A
RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603-5635

i7 FILBERT STREET A/K/A
RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603-5635

ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)

3, Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be sold:

NAME
TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C,, ASSIGNEE OF

COMMUNITY FIRST BANK c/o
F. STEPHENSON MATHES, ESQ

NAME

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS INC.

ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)
[11 N. FRONT STREET, P.O. BOX 889
HARRISBURCG, PA 17108

Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)
7105 CORPORATE DRIVE, PTX-35

PLANO, TX 75024-3632



5. Name and address of every other per. . who has any record lien on the property:

NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)
NONE
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by
the Sale:
NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)
NONE
7. Name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may

be affected by the Sale:

NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably ascertained,
please so indicate.)

TENANT/OCCUPANT 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041
FILBERT STREET

BERWICK, PA 18603-5635
DOMESTIC RELATIONS OQF
COLUMBIA COUNTY COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE
P.O, BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE P.0. BOX 2675

HARRISBURG, PA 17105

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS INC. c/o

GOLDBECK, MCCAFFERTY, & MCKEEVER 111 S. INDEPENDENCE MALL EAST, SUITE 500

PHILADELFPHIA, PA 19106

1 verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information or belief. Tunderstand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A § 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

A{tomey for Plaintiff

[1Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227

U1 Francis 8. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

O Danicl G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

0 Michele M, Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849

O Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745

LI Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Fsq., Id. No. 81760

' Jenine R. Davey, Esq., 1d. No. 87077

Ui Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., 1d. No. 93337

Ul Vivek Srivastava, Esqg., Id. No. 202331

[J Jay B, Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

(1 Pejer J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

Mgmw L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

O Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No, 94620

0 Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047

U Courtenay R, Dunn, Esq., 1d. No, 206779

L Andrew C. Bramublett, Esq., Id. No. 208375

November 10, 2009




SHERIFEF’S RETURN

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP

Plaintiff
Vs,
SCOTT J. HUDELSON
TINA L. HUDELSON
Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

No. 1426-CV-2009 CD

WRIT

ISSUED

NOW, 20 1,

High Sheriff of Columbia County, Pennsyivania, do

hereby deputize the SherilT of

County, Pennsylvania, to exccute this Writ. This deputation being

made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff.

Defendants alleged address is

Sheriff, Columbia County, Pennsylvania

By
Deputy Sherilf
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
Now, 200 , at O*Clock m., served the within
upon
at
by handing to

a true and correct copy of the original Notice of Sale and made known to

the contents thereof,

Sworn and Subscribed before me

So Answers,

this
day of 20
BY:
Notary Public Sheriff
20, . 5ee return endorsed hereon by Sheriff of
County, Pennsylvania, and made a part of this
return

So Answers,

Sheriff

Deputy Sheriff



.. AERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, insuring
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability of all copies. Do not detach any copies.
Expiration datc

Plaintifl Court Number
BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP 1426-CV-2009
Defendant Type or Wril of Complaint
SCOTT J, HUDELSON & TINA L. HUDELSON EXECUTTON/NOTICE OF SALE
SERVYE MAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE OR DESCRIFTION OF PROPERTY TO BE LEVIED, ATTACHED OR 5ALE

4 SCOTT J. HUDELSON

AT ADDRESS (Street or RFD, Apartment Wo., City, Bore, Twp., State and Zip Code)

17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST TN EXPEDITING SERVICE.

SERVE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE.

NOW, 200_, 1, Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, PA do hereby deputize the Sheriff of
County, tocxccute the within and make return thereol according o law,

Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, Pcona.

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any
roperly under within wril may leave same without 2 watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person of levy or
attachment without liability on the part of such deputy or sheriff to any plaintitf herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before
sherilT™s sale thereol.

Signature gfyttorncy /?’r/o@‘cr 2riginamr requesting service on behall of XXX PlaintifT Telephone Number Date
%‘n‘é - _ Defendant

ADDRESY.  One Penn Center at Suburban Station, 1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400 (215)563-7000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIFF Court Number

RETURNED:

AFFIRMED and subscribed to before me this day SO ANSWERS Date
Signature of Dep. Sheriff

of 20

Signature of Sheriff Dade

Sheriff of




~AERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERVICE

PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN

INSTRUCTIONS: Please type ot print legibly, insuring
readability of all copies. Do not detach any copies.

Expiration date

Plaintiff Courl Number
BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP 1426-CV-2009
Defendant Type or Wnit of Complaint

SCOTT J. HUDELSON & TINA L. HUDELSON

EXECUTTION/NOTICE OF SALE

SERYE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TQ SERVICE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY 10 BE LEVIED, ATTACHED OR SALE.
TINA L. HUDELSON
AT

ADDRESS (Street or RFD, Apartment No,, City, Bora, Twp,, State and Zip Code)
17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK., PA 18603-3635

SPUECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE.

SERVE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE.

NOW, , 200_, T, Shenff of COLUMBIA County, PA do hereby deputize the Sheriff of

Counly, o execute the within and make return thereof according to law,

Sheriff of

COLUMEBIA County, Penna,

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sherilf levying upon or attaching any
property under within writ may leave same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person of levy or
attachment withoul liability on the part of such deputy or sheriff to any plaintift hercin for any Ioss, destruetion or removal of any such property before

sheriff’s sale thereof.

Signature of Al or other Origingtor requesting service on behalf of XX Plaintitt
_ Defendant
ADDRESS: One Penn Cenfer 4t Suburban Station. 1617 John Ii. Kennedy Boulevard, Suitc 1400

[
—

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

Telephone Number Date

(215)563-7000

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIFF Courl Number

RETURNED:

AFFIRMED and subscribed to befure me this . day 50 ANSWERS Date
Signature of Dep. Sheriff

of 20
Signature of Sherill” Date

Sherilf of




~IERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, insuring
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability of all copies. Do not detach any copies.
Expiration date
Plaintiff Court Number
BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP 1426-CV-2009
Defendant Type or Writ of Complaint
SCOTT J. HUDELSON & TINA L. HUDELSON EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE
SERY, NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO BE LEVIED, ATTACHED OR SALE,
AT ADDRESS (Street or RED, Apartment No., City, Bato, Twp,, State and Zip Code)

17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE.

PLEASE POST THE PREMISES WITH THE SHERIFF’S HANDBILL OF SALE,

NOW, 200_, I, Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, PA do hereby deputize the Sheriff of
County, to execute the within and make rcturn thercof according 1o law.

Shenifl of COLUMBIA Counly, Penna.

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any depuly sherifl levying upon or allaching any
property under within writ may leave same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person of levy or
attachment without liability on the part of such deputy or sheritT to any plaintifl herein lor any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before
sherift’s sale thereol

Signature of Atgerney or othey Originator requesting service on behalf of XX Plainuilff Telephone Number Date
- __ Defendant
ADDRESS:  One Penn Centef at Suburban Statioh, 1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400 (215)563-7000

Philadclphia, PA 191031814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIEEF Court Number

RETURNED:

AFFIRMED and subscribed to before me this day SO ANSWERS Dale
Signature o Dep. Shen(f

of 20

Signatyre of Shenfl Date

Shenff of




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
Attorney for Plaintiff

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F, Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Attorney for Plaintift’

(215)563-7000

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
C1VIL DIVISION
V.
NO, 1426-CV-2009
SCOTT J. HUDELSON :
TINA L. HUDELSON : COLUMBIA COUNTY

Defendant(s). : ZO Dﬂ_ﬂ@ /Zﬂ’D

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: SCOTT J. HUDELSON TINA L. HUDELSON
17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A
RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603-5635 BERWICK, PA 18603-5635

***Please be advised that this firm is a debt collector attempting to collect a debt. Any information received will be used for that
purpose. If you have previously received a discharge in bankruptcy and this debt was not reaffirmed, this correspondence is not
and should not be construed to be an attempt to collect a debt, but only enforcement of a lien against property. ***

Your house (real estate) at 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT
STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-56335 is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff’s Sale on
, at a.m., in the Office of the Sheriff at  the Columbia County Courthouse, Bloomsburg,

PA 17815, to enforce the Court Judgment of $102,415.58 obtained by BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING,

LP, (the Mortgagee) against you. In the event the sale is continued, an announcement will be made at said

sale in compliance with PaR.C.P., Rule 3129.3.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF’S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff’s Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The Sale will be cancelled if you pay to the Mortgagee, BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP , the
back payments, late charges, costs and reasonable attorney’s fees due. To find out how much you must
pay, you may call:

(215) 563-7000 ¢x-1230.

2. You may be able to stop the Sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the judgment, if
the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the Sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the Sale through other legal proceedings.



You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the better chance you will have of .
stopping the Sale. (See the Notice below on how to obtain an attorney.)

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE
OTHER RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF’S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. Ifthe Sheriff’s Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find out
the price bid by calling (215) 563-7000.

2. Youmay be able to petition the Court to set aside the Sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

3. The Sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the Sale. To find out if
this has happened, you may call (215) 563-7000.

4. It the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the property as
if the Sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff
gives a Deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your real estate. A Schedule of
Distribution of the money bid for real estate will be filed by the Sheriff. This schedule will state who
will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless
exceptions (reason why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days
after the Schedule of Distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses or ways of getting your home back if you act immediately
after the Sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT
AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

COLUMBIA COUNTY
SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 EAST 5™ STREET
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Briar Creek Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania,

bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Filbert Street at the southwesterly corner of Lot No. 155 of
Carl Muehlhof, et ux;

THENCE north 67 degrees 35 minutes west, 100 feet to the southeasterly corner of Lot No. 153;

THENCE along the easterly line of Lot No. 153, north 22 degrees 10 minutes east, 150 feet to a point, the

southwesterly corner of Lot No. 165;

THENCE along the southerly line of Lot No. 165, south 67 degrecs 35 minutes east, 100 feet to the

northwesterly corner of Lot No. 155;

THENCE along the westerly line of said lot south 22 degrees 10 minutes west 150 feet to the northerly side
of Filbert Street, the place of Beginning.

BEING Lot No. 154 in accordance with draft stamped 'Commonwealth of Pennsylvania' Howard G.
Shulde, Registered Professional Engineer, No. 5895 and marked 'WOODCREST".

Vested by Deed, dated 5/20/1999, given by eric Y. Johnson and Jacqueline M. Johnson, his wife to Scott J.
Hudeison and Tina L. Hudelson, his wife and recorded 6/1/1999 in Book 726 Page 1081

Premises being: 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635

Tax Parcel #07-02C-030-00-000



SHORT DESCRIPTION

By virtue of a Writ of Execution No. 1426-CV-2009

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
Vs,
SCOTT J. HUDELSON and TINA L. HUDELSON

owner of property situate in the BRIAR CREEK TOWNSHIP, Columbia County, Pennsylvania,
being (Municipality)

17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635
Parcel No. BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
(Acreage or street address)

Improvements thereon: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

JUDGEMENT $:102,415.58

Attorneys for Plainfiff
Phelan, Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Briar Creek Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania,

bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Filbert Street at the southwesterly corer of Lot No. 155 of
Carl Muehlhof, et ux;

THENCE north 67 degrees 35 minutes west, 100 feet to the southeasterly corner of Lot No. 153;

THENCE along the easterly line of Lot No. 153, north 22 degrees 10 minutes east, 150 feet to a point, the

southwesterly corner of Lot No. 165;

THENCE along the southerly line of Lot No. 165, south 67 degrees 35 minutes east, 100 feet to the

northwesterly corner of Lot No. 155;

THENCE along the westerly line of said lot south 22 degrees 10 minutes west 150 feet to the northerly side
of Filbert Street, the place of Beginning.

BEING Lot No. 154 in accordance with draft stamped ‘Commonwealth of Pennsylvania' Howard G.
Shulde, Registered Professional Engineer, No. 5895 and marked "WOODCREST".

Vested by Deed, dated 5/20/1999, given by eric Y. Johnson and Jacqueline M. Johnson, his wife to Scott J.
Hudclson and Tina [.. Hudelson, his wife and recorded 6/1/1999 in Book 726 Page 1081

Premises being: 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635

Tax Parcel #07-02C-030-00-000



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Briar Creek Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania,

bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Filbert Street at the southwesterly corner of Lot No. 155 of
Carl Muehlhof, et ux;

THENCE north 67 degrees 35 minutes west, 100 feet to the southeasterly corner of Lot No. 153;

THENCE atong the easterly line of Lot No. 153, north 22 degrees 10 minutes east, 150 feet to a point, the

southwesterly corner of Lot No. 165;

THENCE along the southerly line of Lot No. 165, south 67 degrees 35 minutes east, 100 feet to the
northwesterly corner of Lot No. 155;

THENCE along the westerly line of said lot south 22 degrees 10 minutes west 150 feet to the northerly side
of Filbert Street, the place of Beginning.

BEING Lot No. 154 in accordance with draft stamped 'Commonwealth of Pennsylvania' Howard G.
Shulde, Registered Professional En gineer, No. 5895 and marked "WOODCREST".

Vested by Deed, dated 5/20/1999, given by eric Y. Johnson and Jacqueline M. Johnson, his wife to Scott J.
Hudelson and Tina L. Hudelson, his wife and recorded 6/1/1999 in Book 726 Page 1081

Premises being: 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635

Tax Parcel #07-02C-030-00-000



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Briar Creek Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania,

bounded and described as follows, to-wit;

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Filbert Street at the southwesterly corner of Lot No. 155 of
Carl Muehlhof, et ux;

THENCE north 67 degrees 35 minutes west, 100 feet to the southeasterly corner of Lot No. 153;

THENCE along the easterly line of Lot No. 153, north 22 degrees 10 minutes east, 150 feet to a point, the

southwesterly corner of Lot No. 165;

THENCE along the southerly line of Lot No. 165, south 67 degrees 35 minutes east, 100 feet to the

northwesterly corner of Lot No. 155;

THENCE aleng the westerly line of said lot south 22 degrees 10 minutes west 150 feet to the northerly side
of Filbert Street, the place of Beginning.

BEING Lot No. 154 in accordance with draft stamped 'Commonwealth of Pennsylvania’ Howard G.
Shulde, Registered Professional Engineer, No. 5895 and marked 'WOODCREST".

Vested by Deed, dated 5/20/1999, given by eric Y. Johnson and Jacqueline M. Johnson, his wife to Scott J.
Hudelson and Tina L. Hudelson, his wife and recorded 6/1/1999 in Book 726 Page 1081

Premises being: 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635

Tax Parcel #07-02C-030-00-000



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Briar Creek Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania,

bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Filbert Street at the southwesterly corner of Lot No. 155 of
Carl Muehlhof, et ux;

THENCE north 67 degrees 35 minutes west, 100 feet to the southeasterly corner of Lot No. 153;

THENCE along the easterly line of Lot No. 153, north 22 degrees 10 minutes east, 150 feet to a point, the

southweslerly corner of Lot No. 165;

THENCE along the southerly line of Lot No. 165, south 67 degrees 35 minutes east, 100 feet to the

northwesterly corner of Lot No. 155;

THENCE along the westerly line of said lot south 22 degrees 10 minutes west 150 feet to the northerly side
of Filbert Street, the place of Beginning,

BEING Lot No. 154 in accordance with draft stamped ‘Commonwealth of Pennsylvania’ Howard G.
Shulde, Registered Professional Engineer, No. 5895 and marked 'WOODCREST:".

Vested by Deed, dated 5/20/1999, given by eric Y. Johnson and Jacqueline M. Johnson, his wife to Scott J.
Hudelson and Tina L. Hudelson, his wife and recorded 6/1/1999 in Book 726 Page 1081

Premises being: 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635

Tax Parcel #07-02C-030-00-000



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Briar Creck Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania,

bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Filbert Street at the southwesterly corner of Lot No. 155 of
Carl Muehlhof, et ux;

THENCE north 67 degrees 35 minutes west, 100 feet to the southeasterly corner of Lot No. 153;

THENCE along the easterly line of Lot No. 153, north 22 degrees 10 minutes east, 150 feet to a point, the

southwesterly corner of Lot No. 165;

THENCE along the southerly line of Lot No. 165, south 67 degrees 35 minutes east, 100 feet to the

northwesterly corner of Lot No. 155;

THENCE along the westerly line of said lot south 22 degrees 10 minutes west 150 feet to the northerly side
of Filbert Street, the place of Beginning.

BEING Lot No. 154 in accordance with draft stamped 'Commonwealth of Pennsylvania' Howard G.
Shulde, Registered Professional Engineer, No. 5895 and marked "WOODCREST".

Vested by Deed, dated 5/20/1999, given by eric Y. Johnson and Jacqueline M. Johnson, his wife to Scott J.
Hudelson and Tina L. Hudelson, his wife and recorded 6/1/1999 in Book 726 Page 1081

Premises being: 17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635

Tax Parcel #07-02C-030-00-000



SHORT DESCRIPTION

By virtue of a Writ of Execution No. 1426-CV-2009

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
Vs,
SCOTT J. HUDELSON and TINA L. HUDELSON

owner of property situate in the BRIAR CREEK TOWNSHIP, Columbia County, Pennsylvania,
being (Municipality)

17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635
Parcel No. BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
(Acreage or street address)

Improvements thereon: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

JUDGEMENT $:102,415.58

Attorneys for Plaintifl
Phelan, Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP



SHORT DESCRIPTION

By virtue of a Writ of Execution No. 1426-CV-2009

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
VvS.
SCOTT J. HUDELSON and TINA L. HUDELSON

owner of property situate in the BRIAR CREEK TOWNSHIP, Columbia County, Pennsylvania,
being (Municipality)

17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635
Parcel No. BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
(Acreage or street address)

Improvements thereon: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

JUDGEMENT $:102,415.58

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Phelan, Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP



SHORT DESCRIPTION

By virtue of a Writ of Execution No. 1426-CV-2009

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
VS.
SCOTT J. HUDELSON and TINA L. HUDELSON

owner of property situate in the BRIAR CREEK TOWNSHIP, Columbia County, Pennsylvania,
being (Municipality)

17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635
Parcel No. BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
(Acrecage or street address)

Improvements thereon: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

JUDGEMENT $:102,415.58

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Phelan, Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP



SHORT DESCRIPTION

By virtue of a Writ of Execution No. 1426-CV-2009

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
Vs

SCOTT J. HUDELSON and TINA L. HUDELSON

owner of property situate in the BRIAR CREEK TOWNSHIP, Columbia County, Pennsylvania,
being (Municipality)

17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-5635
Parcel No. BAC HOME LLOANS SERVICING, LP
{Acreage or street address)

Improvements thercon: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

JUDGEMENT $:102,415.58

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Phelan, Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP



SHORT DESCRIPTION

By virtue of a Writ of Execution No. 1426-CV-2009

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
Vs,

SCOTT J. HUDELSON and TINA L. HUDELSON

owner of property situate in the BRIAR CREEK TOWNSHIP, Columbia County, Pennsylvania,
being (Municipality)

17 FILBERT STREET A/K/A RR3 BOX 3041 FILBERT STREET, BERWICK, PA 18602-5635
Parcel No. BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
(Acreage or street address)

Improvements thereon: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

JUDGEMENT $:102,415.58

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Phelan, Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG LLP TD BANK, N.A. 21804360 CHECK MO
ATTORNEY ESCROW ACCOUNT PHILADELPHIA, PA 19148 BTG53
ONE PENN CENTER, SUITE 1400 Y s3
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814
DAT AMOUHT
11/18/2009 Kokkwdkw] ALG OO0
Pay ONE THOUSAND THREE EUNDRED FIFTY AND 0C/10C DOLLARS Vord after 180 days
To The Sheriff of Columbia County
Crder 35 W Main Street
of Bloomskburg, PA 17815 w : M N
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